and costs to sell that are in line with industry norms. The average annual growth is measured at approximately
13,01 (2023: 12,92) tons of timber per hectare while immature timber comprises approximately 2 264 (2023:
2 323) hectares of plantations.

The fair value of Eswatini plantations has been calculated using a real after tax discount rate range of 11,78% to
12,27% (2023: 9,31% to 9,34%). The Group currently values approximately 4 771 203 (2023: 4 860 838) tons
of timber using market prices and costs to sell that are in line with industry norms. The average annual growth is
measured at approximately 14,10 (2023: 13,03) tons of timber per hectare while immature timber comprises
approximately 21 903 (2023: 23 114) hectares of plantations.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 AUGUST 2024 CONTINUED

INTEGRATED REPORT 2024 123

8. BIOLOGICAL ASSETS CONTINUED

As changes to market prices, costs to sell, the discount rate, and volume and growth assumptions applied in the
valuation of plantations may impact the calculated fair value, the Group has calculated the sensitivity of a change
in each of these assumptions as tabled below:

%
Changes in
fair value (R)

MARKET PRICE CHANGES
1% increase in market prices 2,46 42 048 466
1% decrease in market prices (2,46) (42 048 466)
DISCOUNT RATE
1% increase in discount rate (5,51) (94 231 821)
1% decrease in discount rate 5,51 94 231 821
GROWTH ASSUMPTIONS
1% increase in growth rate 1,32 22 570 560
1% decrease in growth rate (1,32) (22 570 560)
HARVEST AND TRANSPORTATION COST
1% increase in costs (1,27) (21 802 279)
1% decrease in costs 1,27 21 802 279

SEEDLINGS
Seedlings are measured at fair value less costs to sell based on the age of the seedlings and is a Level 3 measure
in terms of the fair value measurement hierarchy as established by IFRS 13 Fair Value Measurement which is
consistent with the prior year.

The Group uses the income approach in determining fair value of seedlings. The approach makes use of market
prices and cost to sell as well as volume and growth estimates as key inputs.

MARKET PRICES AND COSTS TO SELL
The fair value of seedlings is derived by using market prices less costs to sell. Costs to sell include all costs associated